

No. 23-__

*** CAPITAL CASE ***

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARELI ESCOBAR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas C. Goldstein
4323 Hawthorne Street NW
Washington, DC 20016
tom@tomgoldstein.net

Benjamin B. Wolff
Director, Office of Capital
and Forensic Writs
1700 Congress, Suite 460
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 463-8502
benjamin.wolff@ocfw.texas.gov

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
dw@goldsteinrussell.com

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
RELEVANT OPINIONS..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 2
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
I. Factual Summary..... 4
II. Procedural History 5
 A. Petitioner was convicted of capital
 murder and sentenced to death..... 5
 B. The state habeas court conducted a
 three-year evidentiary proceeding,
 concluding that Petitioner is entitled to
 relief..... 10
 i. The court found that all the
 inculpatory DNA evidence
 presented to the jury was false,
 misleading, and unreliable..... 10
 ii. The court concluded that the
 tainted DNA evidence was material
 to the jury’s verdict..... 19
 iii. The State agreed that Petitioner is
 entitled to habeas relief after a
 comprehensive reexamination. 21

C. The CCA denied relief in an opinion this Court GVR'ed.....	21
D. The CCA reaffirmed its denial of relief.....	24
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	27
I. This Case Presents The Same Question As <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i>	27
II. The CCA Failed To Follow The GVR Order.....	30
III. The Tainted DNA Evidence Was Material To The Jury's Verdict, So Its Use At Trial Violated Petitioner's Right To Due Process.	32
CONCLUSION	38
 APPENDIX A: Opinion Reaffirming Denial of Habeas Relief (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 27, 2023)....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting, Vacating, and Remanding (U.S. Jan. 9, 2023)	23a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Habeas Relief (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2022)	26a
APPENDIX D: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (FF&CL) (Tex. Dist. Ct. Dec. 31, 2020)	35a
APPENDIX E: Summary Order Denying State's Motion for Leave to File Merits Brief (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2023)	218a
APPENDIX F: State's Motion for Leave to File Merits Brief (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 14, 2023) ..	219a
APPENDIX G: Summary Order Denying Parties' Motion for Rehearing of Order Dismissing Motion to Stay Proceedings and Postpone Submission (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 26, 2023)	229a

APPENDIX H: Parties’ Motion for Rehearing of Order Dismissing Motion to Stay Proceedings and Postpone Submission (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 19, 2023)	230a
APPENDIX I: Summary Order Dismissing Parties’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Postpone Submission (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2023)	242a
APPENDIX J: Order Dismissing Parties’ Motion and Holding Application on CCA’s Own Motion for 30 Days (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2023)	243a
APPENDIX K: Parties’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Postpone Submission (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 14, 2023)	245a
APPENDIX L: Order Setting Case For Submission and Denying Oral Argument (Mar. 1, 2023)	256a
APPENDIX M: Summary Order Denying State’s Motion for Reconsideration (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 4, 2022).....	258a
APPENDIX N: State’s Motion for Reconsideration (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2022)	259a
APPENDIX O: State’s Objections to the FF&CL and Abandonment (Tex. Dist. Ct. Jan. 11, 2021).....	264a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 21, 29
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	30
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023) (mem.)	2, 10, 28, 30
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 (U.S.) (pending)	1, 2, 27, 28
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	4, 21
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	2, 30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	2, 30, 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 21
-----------------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 73.7	24, 25
----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Appendix, <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 (U.S. May 4, 2023)	28
Brief of Respondent, <i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , No. 21-1601 (Sept. 28, 2022)	21, 23, 26, 32, 34, 37
Brief of Respondent, <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 (U.S. July 5, 2023)	28
Order, <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2024)	2, 29
Order, <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (U.S. May 1, 2023)	28
Order, <i>Relentless, Inc. v. Dep't of Com.</i> , No. 22-1219 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2023)	28
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , No. 21-1601 (U.S. June 24, 2022)	10, 11
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 (U.S. May 3, 2023)	28
Rich Press, <i>DNA Mixtures: A Forensic Science Explainer</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep't of Commerce (Apr. 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3rpfw8zs	7
